
9 November 2018 Our Ref Cab Sub Charities 20.11.18 
 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Hilary Dineen 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474353 
 Email. hilary.dineen@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Bernard Lovewell, Councillor Julian Cunningham and 
Councillor Michael Weeks 
 
 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL 
CHARITIES) 

 

to be held in the  
 

FIRST FLOOR ROOMS2/3, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 4.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2017 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 6 December 2017. 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public. 
 

   
6.   NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: COUNCIL 

PROPOSALS TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET 
To update the Cabinet Sub-Committee on the Council proposals in relation to 
the North Hertfordshire Museum and Hitchin Town Hall. 

(Pages 5 
- 38) 

   
7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the following reports 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 

(Pages 
39 - 40) 

  
 
 

 



 

 
8.   NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: COUNCIL 

PROPOSALS TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET  
To update the Cabinet Sub-Committee on the Council proposals in relation to 
the North Hertfordshire Museum and Hitchin Town Hall. 

41 - 42 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES) 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE BROTHERHOOD HALL, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

ON WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER, 2017 AT 10.30 AM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Bernard Lovewell (Chairman), Ray Shakespeare-

Smith and Michael Weeks. 
 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Howard Crompton (Service 

Director - Customers), Steve Geach (Parks and Countryside 
Development Manager), Marie Searle (Property Solicitor) and Ian 
Gourlay (Committee and Member Services Manager). 

  

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Bernard Lovewell be elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee 
for the remainder of the 2017/18 Civic Year. 
 

2 MINUTES - 12 DECEMBER 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 December 
2016 be taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no notification of other business. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 
 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND RETURNS FOR COUNCIL ADMINISTERED CHARITIES  
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management presented a report seeking the 
Sub-Committee’s agreement to the returns to the Charities Commission of the four 
charities/charitable trusts administered by NHDC: the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and 
Workman’s Hall Trust; King George’s Fields Trust; Smithson Recreation Ground Trust; and 
Hertfordshire Yeomanry and Artillery Collection.  He advised that the returns for the 2016/17 
financial year needed to be submitted by 31 January 2018 to accord with the requirements of 
the Charities Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 6th December, 2017  

 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management explained that the accounts and 
draft annual return for the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust were 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  The building had remained closed during 2016/17 due to 
the completion of the refurbishment works.  There were issues with the fit out of the Museum, 
as the original contractor went into liquidation, and the ongoing dispute between the Council 
and Hitchin Town Hall Limited regarding the ownership of 14/15 Brand Street.  Appendix 4 to 
the report was the one report to Cabinet on Hitchin Town Hall submitted in March 2017. 
 
The Head of Finance, Performance and Asset Management referred to the 2016/17 accounts 
for the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust, and explained that the 
balance sheet showed a substantial increase in 
[...]
(1) That the information required by the Charities Commission for the four registered 

charities, as set out in the report and appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report, be approved, 
so that returns can be submitted prior to the January 2018 deadline; and 

 
(2) That the requirement for those charities with gross income of more than £25,000 in any 

financial year to have their accounts independently examined be noted, and that as 
this applies to King George’s Field for 2016/17, the examination of those accounts be 
undertaken by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS). 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  To facilitate the submission of approved returns to the Charities 
Commission. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am 

 
Chairman  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES)  
20 NOVEMBER 2018 

 

 
PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: 
COUNCIL PROPOSALS TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET  
 
REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR: CUSTOMERS  
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY : RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To update the Cabinet Sub-Committee on the Council proposals in relation to the North 
Hertfordshire Museum & Hitchin Town Hall including the land owned by the Hitchin Town Hall 
Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Charities Sub-Committee:  
 
2.1 Notes the proposal for the Council to acquire 14/15 Brand Street for a purchase price 

of £550,000.00 
 
2.2 Confirms that it has no objections to the settlement agreement referred to in this report.  
 
2.3 Authorises the Council to execute the settlement agreement on behalf of the Trust. 
 
2.4 Delegates to the Service Director - Customers in consultation with the Trust Lawyer 

and the Chairman of the sub-committee authority to review the management 
agreement entered into between the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workmans 
Hall Trust and the Council and to make any minor amendments to take account of the 
settlement agreement in the event that it is completed 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the charitable requirements of the Trust are met in respect of the 

Council’s proposal to enter into the settlement agreement.   
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The alternative options are considered in the body of this report.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS 

 
5.1 There has been no consultation in respect of the recommendations in this report. 
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 

referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 Part of the District Museum and Hitchin Town Hall is held by the Council as trustee for 

the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workmans Hall Trust (‘the Trust’). That part of 
the building (‘the Trust Property’) is managed by the Council under the terms of a 
management agreement entered into between the Council and the Trust following Sub-
Committee approval of the agreement on 27 July 2010 
 

7.2 On 22 May 2012 the Cabinet Sub-Committee (Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and 
Workman’s Hall Trust) considered the proposed scheme for the development of Hitchin 
Town Hall and District Museum and assessed the impact of the scheme on the Trust 
Property. As members are aware the development then proceeded and was governed 
by a development agreement between the Council and Hitchin Town Hall Limited. At its 
meeting of 22 May 2012, the Sub-Committee authorised the Council to execute the 
development agreement on behalf of the Trust.  

 
7.3 On 9 October 2012 the Cabinet Sub-Committee (Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and 

Workman’s Hall Trust) considered further information in respect of the legal 
agreements relating to the scheme.  

 
7.4 Revisions to the development agreement were subsequently brought forward and on 

22 April 2013 the Cabinet Sub-Committee (Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and 
Workman’s Hall Trust) authorised the Council to execute any necessary amendment to 
the development agreement on behalf of the Trust to give effect to the revisions.  

 
7.5 Following the resolutions of the Cabinet Sub-Committee noted above, a further 

development agreement was entered into on 9 September 2013 between the Council 
and Hitchin Town Hall Limited (‘the Development Agreement’) and this stated:  

 
 “The Trust, acting by the Council as Sole Trustee, enters into this Agreement pursuant 

to the decisions of the Cabinet Sub-Committee (Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and 
Workman’s Hall Trust) made on 22 May 2012, 9 October 2012 and 23rd April 2013” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



7.6 In broad terms the effect of the Development Agreement insofar as the Trust is 
concerned was:  

 

 To permit the Council to develop the Trust Property;  

 Conditional upon completion of the development as envisaged by the 
Development Agreement, to accept from Hitchin Town Hall Limited the land 
formerly known as 14/15 Brand Street (‘14/15 Brand Street’) for nil consideration; 
and  

 Conditional upon completion of the development as envisaged by the 
Development Agreement, to permit the Council to let part of the Trust Property to 
Hitchin Town Hall Limited and to enter into an associated management 
agreement which would bind the Trust Property.  

 
7.7 The Cabinet Sub-Committee (Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall 

Trust) was decommissioned on 31 December 2013 and the Cabinet Sub-Committee 
(Council Charities) is now empowered to act on behalf of the Council as Corporate 
Trustee for all assets of the Council that are held on a charitable trust.  

 
7.8 Members of the Sub-Committee will be aware from the Annual Report of the Trust that 

during the course of the development, there was a breakdown in the relationship 
between the Council and Hitchin Town Hall Limited (‘HTHL’) meaning that the 
development was not completed as envisaged by the Development Agreement. The 
property formerly known as 14/15 Brand Street is now incorporated into the District 
Museum and Hitchin Town Hall, but remains within the ownership of HTHL and subject 
to a charge in favour of Hitchin Town Hall Finance Limited (‘HTHF’) 

 
7.9 The result of the present ownership arrangements is that what was intended to be the 

entrance to the new museum cannot currently be used. Furthermore, this also restricts 
access to certain rooms within the Trust Property, which require access over the former 
14/15 Brand Street to gain entry. There is an alternative access point, which is being 
used to gain entry to the Trust Property and therefore the new museum.  

 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 A Part 1 report to be presented to Cabinet on 20th November 2018 together with 

appendices (including the proposed settlement agreement) are supplied with this report 
as information for Members of the Sub-Committee. The report proposes that the 
Council enters into the settlement agreement. Members will note that a linked Part 2 
report is to be presented to this Sub-Committee on this item to enable consideration of 
the Part 2 report which will be presented to Cabinet. 

 
8.2 The settlement agreement addresses a number of issues namely it:  

 Operates as a contract between the Council and HTHL for the purchase of 14/15 
Brand Street; and  

 Terminates the Development Agreement; and  

 Binds the Council’s future ownership and use of both the part of the District 
Museum and Hitchin Town Hall registered to the Council under title number 
HD488762 (‘the Council’s Land’) and 14/15 Brand Street in the manner set out in 
the agreement.  

 

Page 7



8.3 In considering whether it has any objections to the proposed settlement agreement, the 
Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council’s Charities) must take into account the Trust’s 
Charitable Objectives which relate to the Trust Property and are: 

   
“Upon trust to use or permit it to be used as a Gym for the benefit of the residents of 
Hitchin and for other purposes mentioned in s6(3) Museums and Gymnasiums Act 
1891 and also for any other (charitable) purpose for the benefit of the North 
Hertfordshire District for which North Hertfordshire District Council can lawfully use 
building and land vested in them”. 

 
8.4 The Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council’s Charities) must also have regard to the public 

benefit requirement, namely the duty of the charity trustees to further the purpose of 
the charity for the public benefit. In this regard, the Sub-Committee is required to have 
regard to the Charity Commission guidance on public benefit, which is set out in this 
report where relevant. 

 
Council’s purchase of 14/15 Brand Street 
 

8.5 The proposal for the Council to purchase 14/15 Brand Street is not a matter that 
requires direct consideration by this Cabinet Sub-Committee. The Council is proposing 
to purchase the property with its own funds and the terms of that purchase may 
therefore be agreed between the Council and HTHL as the seller.  

 
8.6 Clearly in order to sell 14/15 Brand Street to the Council, HTHL must be free from any 

obligation to transfer the property to the Trust, however that outcome is linked to the 
termination of the Development Agreement, rather than the Council’s purchase of the 
property. 

 
8.7 The Council’s acquisition of 14/15 Brand Street is also relevant to the Trust insofar as 

the Council would be able to use the property in conjunction with the Trust Property to 
provide a unified District Museum. Therefore in considering the effect on the Trust of 
the termination the Development Agreement, members of the Cabinet Sub-Committee 
may take into account that an intrinsic element of the settlement is the Council’s 
acquisition of 14/15 Brand Street.  

 
 Termination of the Development Agreement  
8.8 The relevance to the Trust of the termination of the Development Agreement can be 

considered by 
[...]
he public aspect  

8.18.2 The Trust Property would be available for use by the residents of North 
Hertfordshire and this is considered to be a sufficient section of the public to 
meet the ‘public aspect’ part of the public benefit requirement. To the extent that 
either the Council or HTHL benefit from the completion of the settlement 
agreement, this is incidental to the overall proposal.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
8.19 In the event that the settlement agreement is completed, it will be necessary to review 

the management agreement entered into between the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium 
and Workmans Hall Trust and the Council. At the time of entering into the management 
agreement, it was envisaged that the development would be completed in accordance 
with the Development Agreement. The management agreement therefore refers to the 
potential for the Trust Property to be operated and managed by HTHL, and the 
settlement agreement will formerly terminate this eventuality. The management 
agreement will therefore need to be updated to remove reference to HTHL and it is 
proposed that this work is undertaken under the existing delegation of the Chairman of 
the Cabinet Sub-Committee in consultation with the lead officer for the Trust and the 
Trust Lawyer.  

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Cabinet Sub-Committee has within its terms of reference to act on behalf of the 

Council as corporate trustee for all assets of the Council that are held on a charitable 
trust. Also within the committee’s terms of reference is to consider all proposals and 
representations from and on behalf of the Council or any third party, in connection with the 
use, operation, management and ownership of trust assets.  

 
9.2  Within the Cabinet Sub-Committee’s terms of reference is a delegation to the 

Chairman in consultation with the lead officer for the trust concerned and the trust 
lawyer to authorise the entering into any agreement, contract, lease, consent or deed to 
surrender or termination for administrative or minor matters (including minor amendments). 

 

9.3  The Sub-Committee Members are not themselves charity trustees (the Council remains 
the trustee). They must, however, act in a responsible way so as to ensure that the 
local authority acts properly as a charity trustee. If Members fail to do this they may be 
liable to the Council under local government law for any losses it bears as a charity 
trustee. Members must, on behalf of the trustee, ensure that the charity does not 
breach any of the requirements or rules set out in its governing document and that it 
remains true to the charitable purpose and objects set out there. If trustees act 
prudently, lawfully and in accordance with the governing document then any liabilities 
that they incur can normally be met out of the charity’s resources. If the trustees act 
imprudently, or are otherwise in breach of the law or the governing document, the 
position is different. Here trustees may be responsible for liabilities incurred by the 
charity or for making good any loss to the charity.  

 
9.4  In 2006 Parliament passed legislation for charities which, amongst other provisions, 

highlighted the requirement for all charities’ aims to be, demonstrably, for the public 
benefit. The Charity Commission is required to publish guidance on public benefit, to 
which charity trustees must have regard. Every charity, therefore, has to consider the 
guidance and respond appropriately in its work and its reporting to the public through 
the Charity Commission.  

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Once the premises is fully operational, the net expenditure for the Trust is estimated to 

be £187,000, this includes income from the Café of £41,000 which will be situated on 
the Trust site, the gross expenditure will be £228,000.  So the site will be subsidised by 
the Council.  There is a risk the net expenditure could fluctuate.   

Page 11



 
10.2 The purchase of 14-15 Brand
[...]
oward Crompton, Service Director: Customers 
 Howard.crompton@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4247 
 
16.3 Senior Policy Officer 

Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4212 
 

Page 12

mailto:marie.searle@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Howard.crompton@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


16.4 Kerry Shorrocks, Corporate Human Resources Manager 
Kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk; ext 4224 
 

 
17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
17.1 Management Agreement agreed by the Sub-Committee on 27 July 2010 

Page 13

mailto:Kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
REPORT DUE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET ON 20 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: 
ACQUISITION OF 14/15 BRAND STREET  
 
REPORT OF : THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER : COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & RURAL AFFAIRS 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY : RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1       At its meeting on 25th September 2018, Cabinet provided a final offer of a settlement 

agreement to Hitchin Town Hall Ltd (HTHL) and Hitchin Town Hall Finance Ltd (HTHF). 
On the 30th October 2018, HTHL held an extraordinary general meeting (EGM) and 
their shareholders accepted the Settlement Agreement. This report seeks the formal 
approval of Cabinet for the Settlement Agreement and purchase of 14/15 Brand Street. 
The Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council Charities) will also be asked to provide their 
comments on the settlement agreement in advance of this meeting. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
             

That Cabinet: 
 
2.1 approves the purchase of 14/15 Brand Street for £550,000. 
 
2.2 confirms that the Council should enter into the Settlement Agreement at Appendix A. 
 
2.3 notes the timeline for the full opening of the North Hertfordshire Museum. 

 

` 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable the Council to complete the development of the North Hertfordshire 

Museum/Hitchin Town Hall project as intended b
[...]
d it has been made very clear that in order to make 
a bid for the property the Chief Finance (s151) Officer would need to ensure that it was 
offering value for money to the Council Tax payer. Given that the agreed amount was 
considered to be at full market value, this meant it would need to include provisions to 
resolve the current dispute and that any conditions attached to the purchase could not 
be too onerous. This approach has also been confirmed with the Council’s External 
Auditor. 

 
7.4 The resolution of Cabinet on 25th September was: 
 

2.2 That Cabinet agrees to a Settlement Agreement that will be provided as a final 
offer to HTHL/HTHF. HTHL would be required to fully accept the Settlement 
Agreement by holding an Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) by the 31st 
October 2018. Subject to agreement in principle and HTHL having set a date for 
their EGM, a date would then be arranged for mid-November for an 
extraordinary Cabinet meeting and a Cabinet Sub-Committee (Council 
Charities) meeting to consider the final Settlement Agreement. 

 
 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Settlement Agreement 
 
8.1 On the 1st October 2018, the Council received communication from HTHL that they 

would be calling an EGM for the 30th October 2018 that would seek approval from their 
shareholders for the Settlement Agreement offered by Cabinet. 

 

Page 16

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/museums/north-hertfordshire-museum-and-hitchin-town-hall/hitchin-town-hall-museum-proposals
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/museums/north-hertfordshire-museum-and-hitchin-town-hall/hitchin-town-hall-museum-proposals


8.2 The EGM took place on the 30th October 2018 and the Settlement Agreement was 
approved subject to one change. This changed the definition of community purpose 
from “activities which a reasonable person might consider are being carried on directly 
or indirectly for the benefit of the North Hertfordshire community” to “activities which a 
reasonable person might consider are being carried on for the benefit of the North 
Hertfordshire community provided that a reasonable level of commercial use may be 
carried out in order to provide income to support those activities”. The Council plans to 
use the facility for a range of purposes that include: 

 Lettings to community groups, particularly during the week 

 Private bookings to the North Hertfordshire community, including those with links 
to the area 

 Events arranged by the Council that will be available to everyone, but it is 
expected that they will be more likely to be attended by the North Hertfordshire 
community 

 Some commercial events 
In correspondence from Hitchin Town Hall Limited prior to the EGM it was stated that 
“indeed in our business model, had HTH run the facility, we too would have had a fair 
degree of commercial usage”.  On the basis of the above it is considered that the 
Council could agree to the proposed amendment. 

 
8.3 The above was communicated to the Council in a letter dated 31st October 2018. An e-

mail from Hitchin Town Hall Finance Limited on 5th November 2018 confirmed that “the 
letter sent on 31st October 2018 by Hitchin Town Hall Ltd has the support of HTH 
Finance Ltd and on that basis we would sign the proposed Settlement Agreement”. 

 
8.4 Following that correspondence, a press release will need to be agreed with the 

Directors of HTHL and HTHF.  At the time of writing this report this was still ongoing. 
Cabinet are now asked to confirm that they have no objections to the Settlement 
Agreement at Appendix A. The Executive Member for Community Engagement and 
Rural Affairs will be consulted on the press release.  

 
8.5 Throughout the negotiations on the Settlement Agreement, the Council has been 

focused on ensuring that it provides suitable resolution of all the issues and that it is 
appropriately enforceable. Further details on this are provided in the part 2 report.  

 
8.6 As well as approval by Cabinet, th
[...]

 

Page 20

mailto:anthony.roche@north-herts.gov.uk


 
16.2 Ian Couper 
 Service Director- Resources 
 Tel: 01462 474297 
 Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk   
 
16.3 Jeanette Thompson 
 Service Director- Legal and Community 
 Tel: 01462 474370 

Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk 
 

16.4 Reuben Ayavoo  
Senior Policy Officer 
Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk 
Tel 01462 474212 

 
16.5 Kerry Shorrocks 

Corporate Human Resources Manager 
Kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk 
Tel 01462 474224 

 
17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
17.1 As per 7.1. 

Page 21

mailto:Norma.atlay@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                 

 

DATED                                               2018 

 

 

BETWEEN 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

AND 

HITCHIN TOWN HALL LIMITED 

AND 

HTH FINANCE LIMITED 

 

 

 

AGREEMENT RELATING TO 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM AND HITCHIN TOWN HALL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A – Proposed settlement agreement 

Page 23



THIS AGREEMENT is dated         2018 

PARTIES 

(1) NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL of Council Offices, Gernon Road, 
Letchworth Garden City SG6 3JF (Council) 

(2) HITCHIN TOWN HALL LIMITED a charity incorporated and registered in England 
and Wales with company number 07974116 whose registered office is at 2 Croft 
Chambers, 11 Bancroft, Hitchin, Hertfordshire SG5 1JQ and whose registered 
Charity No. is 1148921  (HTH Limited) 

(3) HTH FINANCE LIMITED company number 10205544 whose registered office is 2 
Croft Chambers, 11 Bancroft, Hitchin, Hertfordshire SG5 1JQ (Financier) 

BACKGROUND 
   
(A) The Dispute has arisen between the Council and HTH Limited. 

(B) HTH Limited is the proprietor of the Brand Street Property. 

(C) The Financier has the benefit of the Charge, th
[...]
NG OF MUSEUM

5 week contingency

10 week contingency

5 week contingency

D
EA

D
LIN

E

6 week contingency

11 week contingency

11 week contingency

6 week contingency

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES) 

20 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act. 
 
 
[Note:  The definition of Paragraph 3 referred to above is as follows:- 
 
”3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).”] 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2017
	6 NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: COUNCIL PROPOSALS TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET
	Appendix A - Report due to be considered by Cabinet on 20 November 2018
	Appendix A - Report to Cabinet Appendix A
	Appendix A - Report to Cabinet Appendix B

	7 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
	8 NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: COUNCIL PROPOSALS TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE (COUNCIL CHARITIES) 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FIRST FLOOR ROOMS2/3, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

ON TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 4.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Lovewell (Chairman), Julian Cunningham and 

Michael Weeks 
 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Marie Searle (Property 

Solicitor) and Howard Crompton (Service Director - Customers), Anthony 
Roche (Deputy Chief Executive) and Melanie Stimpson (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 31 seconds 
 
In accordance with 100B (4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in accordance 
with the urgent procedure rules as contained within the Council’s Constitution the 
following item was considered as an urgent item of business having been omitted from 
the agenda and was therefore not subject to call in.   
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor Bernard Lovewell be elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee 
for the remainder of the 2018/19 Civic Year. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 – 56 seconds 
 
There were no apologies of absence received.  
 

3 MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2017  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 1 minute 10 seconds 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 6 December 
2017 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 1 minute 30 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tuesday, 20th November, 2018  

 
5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 1 minute 36 seconds 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that any declarations of interest in respect of any business   
set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or 
Declarable Interest and were required to notify the Chairman of the nature of any interest 
declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, who wished to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public area before 
speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the debate and vote. 
 

6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 2 minute 26 seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

7 NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: COUNCIL PROPOSALS 
TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 2 minute 44 seconds 
 
The Cabinet Sub-Committee considered a report presented by the Service Director: 
Customers with an update on the Council proposals in relation to the North Hertfordshire 
Museum and Hitchin Town Hall including the land owned by the Hitchin Town Hall 
Gymnasium and Workman’s Hall Trust. 
 

At 4.25pm the Deputy Chief Executive entered the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee were referred to a number of typographical errors regarding paragraph 
numbering within the report and were provided with a brief background of the matter. 
 
For completeness, included within the circulated agenda, the Sub-Committee were provided 
with the report and appendices that were to be considered by the Cabinet which proposed that 
the Council entered into a settlement agreement. 
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that the matter for deliberation was not to consider the 
terms of the settlement agreement, but to determine whether the agreement complied with the 
public benefit duty of the Trust. 
 
At this point the meeting moved into Part 2 discussions (Minute No.15 refers). 
 
Following the Part 2 discussions the meeting moved back into Part 1. 
   
The report, having been fully considered by all Members of the Sub-Committee, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Charities Sub-Committee: 
 
i. Notes the proposal for the Council to acquire 14/15 Brand Street for a purchase price of 

£550,000.00; 
 
ii. Confirms that it has no objections to the settlement agreement referred to in the submitted 

report;  



Tuesday, 20th November, 2018  

 
iii. Authorises the Council to execute the settlement agreement on behalf of the Trust; 
 
iv. Delegates to the Service Director - Customers in consultation with the Trust Lawyer and 

the Chairman of the Cabinet Sub-Committee authority to review the management 
agreement entered into between the Hitchin Town Hall Gymnasium and Workmans Hall 
Trust and the Council and to make any minor amendments to take account of the 
settlement agreement in the event that it is completed; 

 
RECCOMENDS TO CABINET: 
 
v. That the Cabinet be informed of the resolutions of the Sub-Committee as detailed in i – iv 

above. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure that the charitable requirements of the Trust are met in 
respect of the Council’s proposal to enter into the settlement agreement.   
 

8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 15 minute 20 seconds 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 

9 NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE MUSEUM & HITCHIN TOWN HALL: COUNCIL PROPOSALS 
TO ACQUIRE 14/15 BRAND STREET  
 
Following the Part 2 discussions the meeting moved back into Part 1 for consideration of the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: As detailed in Part 1 (Minute No.7 refers).   
 
 Audio Recording – Start of Item – Session 1 - 15 minute 50 seconds 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.52 pm 

 
Chairman 

 


